THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT	
THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APP	ROVED BY
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	<u>.</u>
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

January 26, 2017

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF DAVENPORT'S APPLICATION TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S RISE PROGRAM FOR ASSISTANCE TO THE STERILITE CORPORATION LOCATING IN THE EASTERN IOWA INDUSTRIAL CENTER

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. The City of Davenport has determined the need to improve a public roadway to provide access for the Sterilite Corporation's project located on approximately 160 acres in the Eastern Iowa Industrial Center; and
- Section 2. The public roadway improvements are vital to an immediate non-speculative opportunity for permanent job creation which the City of Davenport is pursuing with Sterilite Corporation through the construction of a new facility, where RISE funding is essential to this effort; and
- Section 3. The City of Davenport has annexed the majority of the 160 acres, leaving the northern 250 feet within the County jurisdiction; and
- Section 4. The public roadway improvements in the area that have been annexed will be dedicated to public use and under the jurisdiction of the City of Davenport which claims responsibility and maintenance for said roadways; and
- Section 5. The City and the County will complete a maintenance agreement between the City and the County for the portion of the road that remains within County jurisdiction; and
- Section 6. The Scott County Board of Supervisors endorses said roadway project and supports the City of Davenport's application for RISE funding for roadway improvements
- Section 7. This resolution shall take effect immediately.